
November 2024 

The Glendale Gazette 



 



 

Let’s Celebrate! 

Wishing you a 

        Happy Birthday! 

The Board of Directors, leadership team and team 
members were saddened by the passing of: 

 
LTC– Jane B, Bob M, Eleanor C, Eduardo L 

 

“Don’t just count 
your years… 

Make your years 
count!!”               

~Ernest Meyers 

In Memoriam 

Our Residents 

LTC 
 
Art R Nov 1 
Norah H Nov 1 
Richard B Nov 2 
Ray E Nov 3 
Richard M Nov 6 
Silvano B Nov 8 
Koko L Nov 8 
Bill K Nov 12 
Bonnie B Nov 15 
Anna P Nov 20 
David W Nov 22 
Alexandra Nov 23 
Nick J Nov 27 
Gail E Nov 29 
Peggy H Nov 30 

RH 
 
Sandra N Nov 1 
Marilee C Nov 2 
Dolores T Nov 3 
Ellen W Nov 8 
Fred W Nov 11 
Joseph B Nov 11 
Margo F Nov 14 
Bonnie W Nov 15 
Mary-Ann H Nov 15 
Teresa M Nov 16 
Sarah H Nov 18 
Gary H Nov 20  
Rosanna B Nov 22 
Rick S Nov 24 
Salomon R Nov 26 
Shirley W Nov 28 
Bob N Nov 28 
Zaide R Nov 30 



For more information or to book  
an appointment at  

 
The Village of Glendale Crossing, 

please call  





 
As we enter November, the colder weather and shorter days bring changes to our routines. At Glen-
dale Crossing, we focus on staying active, preparing for winter, and supporting both physical and 
mental health. Here’s what to look forward to this month: 
• Staying  Healthy & Active Indoors 
With outdoor activities limited, we’ve adapted our programs to keep residents moving indoor, such 
as: Indoor Walking Clubs and Group Exercise Classes. As we prepare for the colder months, staying 
warm and nourished is key: Dress in Layers: Remember to bundle up for any time spent outside, 
with hats, gloves, and scarves to stay comfortable. Eating Warm, Nutritious Meals: Enjoy hearty 
soups, stews, and seasonal vegetables to support your health. 
• Mental Health Awareness and Social Connection 
November can sometimes bring feelings of isolation or the "winter blues." We’re focusing on mental 
well-being with programs designed to support emotional health, such as: staying connected with oth-
ers at active games, movie afternoons, and musical performances. Participating in arts and crafts ses-
sions to spark creativity and reduce stress. 
Mental Health Awareness Tip: It’s important to speak openly about mental health. If you’re feeling 
down or need support, don’t hesitate to reach out to a team member. We’re here to help! 
At Glendale Crossing, we’re dedicated to ensuring that every resident stays active, healthy, and sup-
ported—both physically and mentally, especially throughout the colder months. 

Morgan Sullivan R. Kin Pal Coordinator LTC 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

 



From the desk of Elise Cosens  

My name is Elise Cosens, and I am very excited to have joined the team as 
the Dining Room Supervisor at Glendale Crossing – Retirement. In 2022, I 
graduated from the University of Guelph with a degree in Applied Human 
Nutrition. Knowing that I wanted to work in a Retirement setting, I obtained 
a certificate in Retirement Management from Fanshawe Col-
lege. I am enjoying the opportunity to interact and build mean-
ingful relationships with residents.  
 

I grew up in a house where cooking brought our family togeth-
er. My favourite dish to make is chicken parmesan, it’s my spe-
ciality. Although, I’m still trying to perfect making butter tarts, 

if anyone has tips on pastry you can find me at my desk in the 
Hobby Shop or in the Williamsburg dining room.  

 

From the desk of Mandeep Panesar  
As we step into November, the air is filled with a sense of joy and festivity. This month 
begins with the vibrant celebration of Diwali, the Festival of Lights, which symbolizes 
the victory of light over darkness and good over evil. My family also celebrates this fes-
tival with lots of enthusiasm, and I hope families in Glendale Crossing will also gather 
again like last year to light diyas (oil lamps), exchange sweets, and share moments of 
joy with friends and neighbors, creating lasting memories. It’s a 
wonderful time to reflect on the values of love, compassion, and 
community. Let’s take a moment to express gratitude for our com-
munity, friendships, and the beautiful moments we share.  
In addition to Diwali, November marks the transition into winter. As 
the days grow shorter and the temperatures drop, it’s a perfect 
time to cozy up at home, enjoy warm beverages, and connect with 
loved ones.  



 
Combined Village Events with Retirement and  

Long Term Care 
 

Every Sunday at 2:45 Church Service in Town Hall 
 

Every Friday Evening at 6:30 & 7:45 Documentary Hour in Town Hall 
 

Every Monday Evening at 6:30 Musical Entertainment in Town Hall 
 

Friday Nov 1 Diwali Presentation at 10:30 in Town Hall 
Tuesday Nov 5 Shrine Concert Band at 2:30 in Town Hall 

Saturday Nov 9 Music with Jim Cochetto at 2:45 in Town Square 
Monday Nov 11 Remembrance Day Service at 10:30 in Town Hall 

Wednesday Nov 13 at 10:15 Catholic Mass with Anointing of the sick in 
Town Hall 

Monday Nov 18 Avro Arrow Aviation Programme at 2:45 in Town Hall 
Friday Nov 29 10-2 Mini Christmas Market on Retirement Main Street 

Friday Nov 29 Nostalgic Theatre at 2:45 in Town Hall 
Saturday Nov 30 10-3 Christmas Sale on Retirement Main Street and      

surrounding areas 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Resident Bill of Rights 
 

5. Every resident has the right to freedom from neglect by the       
licensee and staff.  





Our LTC Family Council will be hosting a 
Meet and Greet at their next meeting on 

Monday November 18, 2024  
at 3:00pm in the LTC Library.  







 

 

There were so many nominations (which is amazing) that 
we can not type them all out. They all will be given to who 
was being recognized! 
 
The winners will get 25 points on our Bucketlist app to 
spend, one winner from each side of the Village per month 
 
The winner for the Long Term Care side is: Kevin S 
 
The winner for the Retirement side is: Everton M-V 

 
Congratulations!! 



 

 

To Glendale Crossing, 
 
October is coming to a close, and Halloween has come and gone!  
For those who are part of Remembrance Day and who were part of the war, I just wanted 
to say thank-you for your service! I would like to honour my Opa which translates to 
Grandpa– he was Dutch. He was a food distributor. Thank-you Grandpa for what you do, 
I am also wishing you were here, I miss you a lot! Thank-you to those who made their 
sacrifice! 
 
I also wanted to share some celebrity birthdays for November: 
 
Emma Stone November 6 
Billy Graham November 7 
Lorde November 7 
Alfre Woodard November 8 
Leonardo DiCaprio November 11 
Jimmy Kimmel November 13 
Doug Ford November 20 
Carly Rae Jepsen November 21 
Miley Cyrus November 23 
And Heather Verdun November 30 
Your Co-Editor 
Heather 
 

HAPPY BIRTHDAY HEATHER! WE HOPE YOU HAVE A GREAT DAY! 
 
 

If you are purchasing items for your loved ones for   
Christmas, please consider labelling any items prior to 
wrapping them.  This will alleviate any lost items in the  
laundry.  Also a friendly reminder that wool clothing can 
not be washed or dried in our industrial     
dryers. 
Thank-you! 



Contact us... 
3030 Singleton Ave. London ON N6L 0B6  

      519-668-5600   

Our mission.. is to provide holistic health care in a home environment, located 
within an internal neighbourhood design that promotes a caring community, with empha-

sis on optimal health and life purpose for each resident.  

Cindy Awde   

Holly Ross 

Melissa Green 

Kendall Dougherty 

Maria Martin 

Janna Cook 

Erin Seldon 

Greg Lee 

Valery Smith 

Tracey Moore 

Lindsay Tansey 

Angela Farrish 

Elvira Mujin 

Mandeep Panesar 

Amanda Verberne 

Nicole Daley 

Ryan Morin-R. Kin., 

TBA 

Maria Campbell 

Shannon Brady 

Tracy King   

Amera Elnamara 

Hans Van Eyk 

 

General Manager         X 8203  Cindy.Awde@schlegelvillages.com           

Assistant General Manager      X 8003  Holly.Ross@schlegelvillages.com                   

Director of Care       X 8005  Melissa.Green@schlegelvillages.com 

Assistant Director of Care   X 8037    Kendall.Dougherty@schlegelvillages.com 

Assistant Director of Care-Ipac Lead   X 8024  Maria.Martin@schlegelvillages.com 

Assistant Director of Care   X 8019  Janna.Cook@schlegelvillages.com 

Director of Recreation                X 8007    Erin.Seldon@schlegelvillages.com                                                                                           

Director of Environmental Services  X 8006  Greg.Lee@schlegelvillages.com 

Director of Food Services   X 8004  Valery.Smith@schlegelvillages.com 

Assistant Director of Food Services  X 8012  Tracey.Moore@schlegelvillages.com 

Registered Dietitian    X 8009  Lindsay.Tansey@schlegelvilages.com 

Administrative Coordinator   X 8202  Angela.Farrish@schlegelvillages.com 

Administrative Assistant    X 8001  Glendale.Admin@schlegelvillages.com 

Neighbourhood Coordinator   X 8017  Mandeep.Panesar@schlegelvillages.com 

Neighbourhood Coordinator    X 8023  Amanda.Verberne@schlegelvillages.com 

Neighbourhood Coordinator   X 8020  Nicole.Daley@schlegelvillages.com 

Director of PAL Services    X 8008  Ryan.Morin@schlegelvillages.com 

PAL Coordinator     X 8016    

Student Services/Volunteer Coordinator  X 8046  Glendale.Volunteers@schlegelvillages.com 

Resident Support Coordinator    X 8014  Shannon.Brady@schlegelvillages.com           

Director of Quality and Innovation  X 8057  Tracy.King@schlegelvillages.com 

Nurse Practioner    X 8013  Amera.Elnamara@schlegelvillages.com  

Chaplain     X 8043  Glendale.Chaplain@schlegelvillages.com 

Long Term Care Leadership Team 

If any Resident would like a copy of the news-
letter delivered monthly, please contact Erin 
Seldon at extension 8007, or let your            
Recreation Team Member know. 



Retirement Home Leadership Team 

Cindy Awde   

Heather Hyland 

Larissa Polonio 

Angela Farrish 

Cherie-Lynn Palmeter 

Tanveer Mann 

Kathy Howell 

Shannon Dafoe  

Tina Lancaster 

Taylor Morin 

TBD 

Greg Lee 

Amy Jackson 

Jeff Tucker 

Elise Cosens 

Carole Metron 

Holly Albion 

Monika Szpigiel 

Rema Kadri 

Riverstone Spa 

Rob Dore 

Robert Fagan 

Hardeep Kumar (chef) 

General Manager         X 8203  Cindy.Awde@schlegelvillages.com           

Assistant General Manager      X 8204  Heather.Hyland@schlegelvillages.com 

Administrative Assistant    X 8201  Larissa.Polonio@schlegelvillages.com 

Administrative Coordinator    X 8202  Angela.Farrish@schlegelvillages.com 

Director of Wellness     X 8209  Cherie-Lynn.Palmeter@schlegelvillages.com 

Assistant Director of Wellness     X 8235  Tanveer.Mann@schlegelvillages.com  

Neighbourhood Coordinator   X 8205  Kathy.Howell@schlegelvillages.com 

Neighbourhood Coordinator   X 8208   Shannon.Dafoe@schlegelvillages.com 

Neighbourhood Coordinator   X 8289  Tina.Lancaster@schlegelvillages.com 

Recreation Supervisor     X 8207  Taylor.Morin@schlegelvillages.com  

Exercise Therapist                X 8216                                                                                             

Director of Environmental Services  X 8006   Greg.Lee@schlegelvillages.com 

Assistant Director of Environmental Services X 8229  Amy.Jackson@schlegelvillages.com 

Director of Hospitality    X 8056  Jeff.Tucker@schlegelvillages.com 

Dining Room Supervisor    X 8223  Elise.Cosens@schlegelvillages.com 

Director of Lifestyle Options   X 8230  Carole.Metron@schlegelvillages.com 

Director of Lifestyle Options   X 8231  Holly.Albion@schlegelvillages.com 

Director of Lifestyle Options   X 8232  Monika.Szpigiel@schlegelvillages.com 

Village Experience Coordinator    X 8233  Rema.Kadri@schlegelvillages.com  

Salon      X 8227  Marney@thespaathome.com 

Chaplain     X 8236  gcrhchaplain@schlegelvillages.com 

Ruby Restaurant Team    X 8224  Robert.Fagan@schlegelvillages.com 

Ruby Restaurant Team    X 8224  Hardeep.Kumar@schlegelvillages.com 

3030 Singleton Ave. London ON N6L 0B6  
      519-668-5600   

Contact us... 


